A ten thousand dollar ($10,000) fee inclusive of GST for training, type rating and training a replacement 
pilot will be charged and become payable by the employee on the employee’s termination date if 
employment is terminated for any reason prior to completing two years of full time employment.  The fee 
reduces to five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500) inclusive of GST after completing one year of paid 
employment and zero at two years. 

[43] The basis for this claim is that Mr Johnston did not complete two years full time service with 
Mountain Air.  I am not disposed to allow this claim for two reasons.